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COMMENTS

RE: Fuel Leak Case RO0002431, 6400 Dublin, CA 94568 Conduit and Sensitive Receptor Survey

Attached is a release form to conduct & well survey within %2 mile radiug of the Site. Please sign, date, and fill
in the R-mail blanks. If you could, afier signing, fax it to Anne Roth at the California Department of Water
Resources (fax number: (916) 651-0726) to expedite the process. Also, fax us a signed copy for confirmation
of faxing to Anne Roth, Thank you. Please do not hesitate to call me with any questions or concerns at (775)
322-7969,

-Dee

IF ALL PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY
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DEPAH'I'MENT CIF WﬂnTERRESDU RCES

CENTRAL DISTRICY NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DVSTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
801 P Street 2440 Main Street 3374 E. Shialds Ave Sta A7 770 Faimont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95814 Rad RIuff, CA 28080 Fresno, CA 93728 Glandalg, CA 01203
(816) 651-0753 (630) 526-7300 {A59) 230-3800 {B18) 500-1845 ext. 233
{816) 851-0728 (Fax) (530) 529-7322 (Fax) {569) 230.33D1 (Fax) (B18) 5434504 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP STUDY

Weil Completion Reports associated with walls located within two miles of an area affected or potentially affected
by a known unauthorized release of a contaminant will be made available upon request to any person performing
an environmental cleanup study asacciated with the unauthorized release, if the study is conducted pursuant to a
regulatory agency order {Water Code Section 13752).

Requests must be made on the form below, signed and submitted to the appropriate DWR District Office. Please
provide the township, range, and section of the property where the study is to be conducted. Attach & map ora
sketch with & north arrow, and provide as much identifying information requested below as pmsible*-ud%nd
paper may be attached If necessary,

By signing below, the requester acknowledges and agrees that, in compliance with Section 13752, m Gb,
information obtained from these reports will ba kept confidential and will nol be dissem

made available for inspection by the public. Copies obtained must be stamped CONFIDENT a

restricted file acceasible only to authorized personnel. These reports must not be used for any p other” of-’/,}
than for the purpose of conducting the environmental cleanup study. S, G B
la “
Q

Project N&me:i:pnu,[ &f Sh}jnn H1120 ,Eu;( ig,gk (ase RO0002Y3| County: ﬂl@ EEJQ%%E

sweet Address: 400 Toblia  Blvd. city:  Dublin

{
Township, Range, and Section: T ,13 R'1F Sﬂd"“ﬂ- i Radius: /,Q mj,lg_

(Include entire study area and a map that shows the ares of intarast.) (maximum 2 miles)
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Reqguester's Company Regulatory Agency Name

Matt  Wreccick Bacnwy M. Chan

Requester's Name (pleasge print) ' Agency Conthet Name (please print)
2000 Kiewan  Fvenus. W31 Hucbor Bn‘a Parkw:w
Address Address
Remo, NV §9502 Mamh CA  H502-L5TF
City, State, and Zip Code City, State, and Z zipﬂoda
ignature: - Signature: f}‘ ":‘l‘.-dr}-; nd L’;\.{m—

Frujjt& ‘i]rﬂalrn _\;%ESJL_ e Mizaddovs Makurtuls S‘P&maﬂi?"
Telephone: (335 ) 3'1'1*3—%2@ Telephone: (510 ) §(,4-— b }00

FAX: (115)  3%R- 195\, eax(glo) 53 1959

Date: 1\1211’/#'. pate: {1-27-0L
ematmhercick @broad beat | sc. tom Ematt bafm;.f:ha-x@&cfjom evg

wer request-envetsanup_20060706 doc 07 July 2606
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TIME : 11/27/2886 13:48
NAME @ ALAMEDA COUNTY DEH
Fax : 5183379335
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SER.# @ BROK4J137311
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ARNQLD SCHWARZENE GOER. Oavanar

STATE OF CALIEGRNIA - THE BESOURCES AGENL

DEPARTME WATER RESC URCES

CEMTRAL DISTRICT HORTHERN DISTRICT AN JOADUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERM DISTRICT
801 P Siaet 2440 Main Strest 3374 £, Shislde Ave Sta A7 770 Falmnont Avenus
Sacramento, GA 56814 Rad Biuff, CA 98080 Fraano, GA B3726 Glandale, CA 81208
(918) 6510753 {530; B30 {555) 230-5300 (818) 500-1645 exl. 233
{518 8510720 (Fax) (530) 520-7322 (Fay) {558} 230-3804 {Fax) (516) BA3-4504 {Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP STUDY
Well Completion Reports associated with welis located within two miles of an area affected or potentially affected

by a kncwn unauthorized release of a contaminant will be made available upon request fo any person performing
an environmental cleanup study sssociated with the unauthorized relaase, if the study e conductad pursuant to 8

raguiatory agency erder (Water Code Section 13752).
Requests musat be made ort the form balow, signad and submitted to the appropriate DWR District Office. Pisase
akatch with a north arrcw, and provide as mueh |dentifying information requested below as posaible; onal
paper may be attached If nacossary.
information obtainad from these reports will be kapt confidential and will not be dissaming u‘:ﬂal%gr @00
rnade avaiable for inapection by the public. Copies cbtained st be stamped CONFIDENY
then for the purpose of conducting the envirsnmental slaanup stidy. @"J‘ %
JE?B*
Project Name: V 2D RO o0 3] County: ﬁj! i&
o Range, s seeion T 15 RAE _ Seckioni?  rasus /2 i
Townghip, Range, and Section: ;LS R E e Radius: £ g
{include antire study arsa and a map that shows the area of Intarast.) {maximum 2 miles)

provide the township, range, and section of the property whers the study is fo be conducted. Aftechamap or &
By signing helow, the requastar acknowledges end agrees that, in compliance with Section 13752, th
8
restrioted fle accessitle only to authorized personnel. These raporia must not be uaed for any m&‘ Q'F’O
Sireet Address: [DLWO T)OL\‘M ?a\wl City: -.Duu'm
M&%&S&le 65 '_tM- m_&%&a\_ﬁu_ﬂ—l v h Sepvices
Requester's Company ! Regulatory Agency e

Mkt Weerick Baoney . Chan
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A7 ARNOLD BCHWARZENEGQER, Qavernor
D ] =T - +

CENTRAL DIETRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT  SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SQUTHERN RISTRICT
801 P Strest 2440 Main Street 3374 E- Shialds Ava Sta A7 770 Falrmont Avenue
Bacramants, SA 95814 Rad HIuK, CA 9A0AD Freano, OA 83728 Glandale, CA 91203
{816) 651.0753 {630) 5267300 (559) 230-3300 {B18) 500-1845 eml. 233
(B46) BE1-0728 {Fax) {530) 520-7322 (Faw) {F59) 230.3801 (Fix) (816) 543-4504 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP STUDY

Well Completion Reports associated with welle located within two miles of an area affected or potentialy affected
by a knawn unauthorized release of & contaminant will be made available upon request to any pemson performing
an anvironmental cleanup study sssociater with the unauthorized release, if the study |s conducted pursuant io a
regulatory agency order [Water Code Section 13752).
Risquests must be mide on the fonm balow, signed and submitted to the appropriate DWR District Office. Plsage .
provide the township, range, and section of the property where the study is to be conducted. Attachamapora
gketzh with a north armow, and provide as much identifying information raquested below as possible; qonal
papar may be attached If natassary. !g,
By signing balow, the requester acknowledges and agrees thet, in complinnee with Sedtlon 13762, th q?
Information obtained from these reports will be kept confidential and will not be diseamina bi (w2

é;i;: a

s 1

mada avallable for inspaction by the pubilio, Copies cbtained must be stampad CONFIDE ke
restricted flle sccessible only to authorized personnel. Thess raports must not be used for any p @ 7
than for the purpose of conducting the anviranmental cleanup study, f’z;i‘% ; 2
%
Project Hame:Epmg &f 3 hiﬁuu #1120 fuel Leak (ase RO000AYS) County: ﬂl@ e ‘J P E’g,
Street Address: '01'100 bdm}g g‘l\m‘ City: ])Uu;n
: T e !
Township, Range, and Section: | ,35 R1E gecjﬂ tif ,?: Radius: / 2 W j‘ ¢
(Inciuda sntire study aree xnd & wap that shows tha anes of intarest.) {maximum 2 miias)
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Reguester's Company Regulatory Agency Name

Mot Heerick Barnay M, Chan
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Broadbent & Associntes, Inc. Qﬂ q-g '
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno. NV 39502

(775) 322-T969

ENGIMEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Barncy Chan DATE: 11/20/06

Alameda County Health Care Services

FAX #: (510) 337-9335

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING TRANSMITTAL SHEET: 3

FROM: Dee Walter

FAX #: (775) 312-1956

COMMENTS

RE: Fuel Leak Case RO0002431, 6400 Dublin, CA 94568 Conduit and Sensitive Receptor Survey
Disrecard the last one I sent. Thad forgotten to put the Township, Range, and Section on the Form.

Attached is a release forr to conduct a well survey within % mile radius of the Site. Please sign, date, and fill
in the E-mail blanks. If you could, after signing, fax it to Anne Roth at the California Department of Water
Resources (fax number: (916) 651-0726) to expedite the process. Also, fax us a signed copy for confirmation
of faxing to Anne Roth. Thank you. Please do not hesitate to call me with any questions or concerns at (775)
322-7969.

-Dee

IF ALL PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY
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STAYE OF CALIFQRNIA - THE RESOURCES AQENCY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Goveror
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

CENTRAL RISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT  SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
801 P Street 2440 Main Street 3374 €. Shietds Ave Ste A7 770 Faimont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95814 Red Bluff, CA, 98080 Frosno, CA 93726 Glendale, CA 81203
(916) 661-0753 {530) 52-730 (668) 230-3300 (518) 500-1846 ext, 223
(916} 6510726 (Fax) (530) 52%0-7322 (Fax) (559) 230-3301 (Fex) {818) 5434604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP STUDY

Well Completion Reports associated with walle iocated within two miles of an area affected or potentially affected
by a known unauthorized release of a contaminant will be made available upon request to any parson performing
an environmental cleanup study associated with the unauthorized release, If the study is conducted pursuant to a
regulatory agency order (Water Code Section 13752).

Requests must be made on the form below, slgned and submitted to the appropriate DWR District Dffice. Pleasa
provide the township, range, and section of the property where the study is to be conducted. Attach @ map or a
sketch with & north arrow, and provide as much identifying information requested below as possible;-additional
paper may bo attached if necessary.

By signing below, the requester acknowledges and agrees that, in compliance with Saction 13752, the
information obtained from these reports will be kept confidential and will not be disseminated, published, or
made available for ingpection by the public. Copies obtained must be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and keptina
restricted flie accessible only to authorized personnel. These reports must not be used for any purpose other
then for the purpose of conducting the environmental cleanup study.

Project Name:Focyer BP Shtion #1120 Fuel Leak (ase RO000AYS| County: Mawzja

Strest Address: [v"lOO Doblia  Blvd. ety Dublin
Township, Range, and Section: | ,18 R1F gac,'(‘i i :’I. Radis: i/;l mjl o
{includs entire study area and @ map that ahews the area of interest.) {maximum 2 miles)

ﬂu&&iﬁﬁﬁﬁ&iﬁ-— Mﬂlﬁ' H’Eﬂ.'l"’{\ (ace Services
Requester's Company Ragulatory Agency Name

tick - Posnay M, Chan

Requester's Name (please print) Agency Conthet Name (please print)
2000 Kiewan  Avenwe W3] Huebor Bay  Parkuay
Address Address Mj ]

’ 7 1 50,5
i o LA - LEVE
Signature: Signature: gﬁtu.;ﬂf_ Al 66-6—-._

Title: fafﬁkiluj' t st Title: Hﬁ%aﬁlauf mﬁ({!l,[:aif gﬂwaﬂiﬂ-

Telephone: (¥35 ) 3% -4l Telephone: (510 ) 5,3~ k300
Fax: (138)  30%- M8\, FAX (610 ) 5%F- 9959
Date: \\/l?’/ﬂ(, __ Date: ”Ilﬂjoﬂ?

E-mail mh@rrfold(@ bmao‘ bwlr;ﬂc.mm E-mail: bcxrneu! , Claw @ 4C qov - arqg

wer raquest-enveleanup _20060706.040¢ 07 July 2008
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Site Map with 1/2 Mile Search Radius
Former BP Station #11120

Drowing No. 1 Dublin, California Pm!act No. 06—02—651

Preparsd by:_DW__ Approved by: _MGH =  Dete: 11/17/06 ‘ BROADGENT & ASSOCIATES, [NQ
ENGIMEERING, WATER REBOURCES & ENVIBONMENT AL




(TF!N ISMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

TIME : 11/28/2006 15:36
NAME @ ALAMEDA COUNTY DEH
FaX @ 5183379335

TEL : 51BS67E780

SER.H : BROK4J137211

DATE, TIME 11/28 15:34
Fax NO. /NAME 19166518726
DURATION AB:B2:87
PAGE(S) A2
RESULT ks
MODE STANDARD
ECH
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URGENT

STATE OF CALIFQRHNIA . THE REBOUBCER AGEN ARNGLD SOHWARZENEOGER, Govamor
ARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
EEHmALEP DIBTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT  SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
801 P Streat 2440 Maln Strent 374 £ Shietds Ava Sia A7 770 Falemoni Avenue
Sacramento, CA D5814 Red Bluff, CA, 90080 Fresno, GA 83728 lendaia, BA 01203
18] 85140752 {530) 520-7 (B59) 230-3300 {516) S00-1645 ent 233
gm AR1-0720 (Fax) (E30) S20-7322 (Fird) {585} 730-9307% [Fu) {B18) 54734804 (F&x)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND CONF DENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP §TUDY

Wall Completion Reports assoclated with wells joceted within two miles of an area aifectsd or potentially affected
ty a known unauthorized ralesse of & contaminant will be made available upon request 1o Sny panson pefarming
an environmental cleanup study associatad witt the unauthorized release, If the study is conducied pursuant to a
ragulstory agency order (Watar Code Section 13752} .

Requests muszt be made on the form below, signad and submitted 1o the appropriste DWR District Office. Pleaza
provide the township, range, and section of the property where the study i to be conduied. Attach amapora
akalch with & norih arrow, and provide aa much idantifying information reguested below as possible-additional
paper may ha altached if necessary.

By signing below, the requastar acknowladges and agraas that, in compliance with Seetion 13752, the
information obiained from these reports will be kept confidential and will not be disseminated, pubiished, or
made available for inspection by the public. Copies obtained must be stampad CONFIDENTIAL and keptina
restricted file accessibie only 1o authorized personnel. These reports must not ba uasd for any purpose other
than for the purposd of nonducting the environmental cleanup study.

project Name:Fpcmpr P Shition #1180 Fuel LeaK (ase RO00AYS| County. A l:g ) J 4
street Address: 0400 Doblia  Blvd. | oty Dubliy
Township, Range, and Section: | ,ﬂs g’lh Sgdiﬂﬂﬂ Radius: /Vg M EI £,

{inclucle entire study area and a map that shows the anea of interest.) {mmdmum 2 milas)
Reoadbert g tecoiates. Tac. ameda Covaty Prealbh Gace Seevices
Requester's Company ! egulatory Agency Name

_MAJ[JF tertick Boprwy M. Chon

Mo inabmde blmmws faloses sabuk Amnme Maniant Bomn inlaasa nednt)
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc. f& f‘b |
2000 Kirman Avenue
Reno, NV 59402
(T75) 322-7969
G BROADBEMT & ASSOCIATES, IN C
ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRDNMENTAL
FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL
TO: Mr. Barney Chan DATE: 11/17/06

Alameda County Health Care Services

FAX #;  (510)337-9338

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING TRANSMITTAL SHEET: 1

FROM:  Dee Walter

FAX #: (775) 322-7956

COMMENTS

RE: Fuel Leak Case RO0002431, 6400 Dublin, CA 94568 Conduit and Sensitive Receptor Survey

Attached is a release form to conduct a well survey within Y4 mile radius of the Site. Please sign, date, and fill
in the E-mai) blanks. If you could, after signing, fax it to Anne Roth at the California Department of Water

Resources (fax number: (916) 651-0726) to expedite the process. Also, fax us a signed copy for confirmation
of faxing to Anne Roth. Thank you. Please do not hesitate to call me with any questions or concerns at (775)

322-7969.

Dee

Alameda County
nov 1 7 2006

Environmental Health

IF ALL PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE BESQURCES AQENCY
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
901 P Strest 2440 Main Street 3374 E. Shislds Ave Ste A7 770 Fairmont Avenue
Sacramsnto, CA 95614 Red Bluff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93726 Glendale, CA 91203
{018) 8510763 {530) 620-7300 (569) 230-3300 {B14) 500-1845 axt, 232
{916} B51-0726 (Fax) (680) B20-7322 (Fax) {569) 230-3301 (Fax) (B18) 5434604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CL.EANUP STUDY

Wall Completion Reports agsociated with walls located within two miles of en area affected or potentially affected
by a known unauthorized releasa of a contaminant will be made available upon reguest to any person performing
an environmental cleanup study asscciated with the unauthorized release, if the study is conducted pursuant to a
regulatory agency order (Water Code Saction 13752).

Raguests must be made on the form below, signed and submitted to the appropriate DWR District Office. Please
provide the township, range, and section of the propedy where the study is to be conducted. Attach a map or a
gketch with a north amow, and provide as much identifying information requested below as pmslblu -audrlug_'gal
paper may be atteched if necessary.

By signing below, ths requaster acknowladges and agrees that, in compliance with Section 1;&52 thj: :3
information obtained from these reports will be kept confidential and will not be disaeminated, I:Im

made avallable for inspection by the public. Copiss obtained must ba stamped CONFIDENTI, '3
restricted file accessible only to authorized personnel. These reports must not be used for any

than for the purpose of conducting the enviranmental cleanup study. 2 g
e '::.~
Project Name-Former §P Skelion #1100 Fuel Leak Gace ROB0O2YS) County
< I—ﬁ
Street Address: lo"lDD DuL\m E\vd. City: TDUJLJM
Township, Range, and Section: Raxitus: yﬂ WuI 2.
{Include enfire study area and A map that shows the area of interest.) (maximum 2 miles)

E][ gg(! Eﬂi 1‘: ﬂsgpg gﬁ [35 I;ﬂg. &lﬂ}ﬂig ££W&% EQH*{‘- CM‘{ &jjﬁce«ﬂ
Requester's Company Regulatory Agency Name

MRH \Jrurick 'E))a.,l“m M, dum

Requester's Name (please print) Agency Canthet Name (please print)

2000 Kiewan  Bvenue 131 Hurber @g‘j Par ke
Address Addrass /
cw.%{-tﬂ?é Nz‘{ Code fso W%L%e‘%f!mpguﬁe 500 5%
Signature: e Signature:

re:  frojedt Wy st e Mzacdovs Meturiuds Secialish
Telephone: (335 ) 34%- 2944 Telephone: (510 ) 5(, %~ 00

Pax: (146)  32%- 345\ A (5le)  3%%- 9309

Date: I\ / i ‘-lf/ 0k Date:

E-mail: hﬂf‘r. LK@ btoad beal | ac. Lom E-mait

wer raquast-envelganup_20060706.doe 07 Jutly 2006




" ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Paul Supple Alameda, CA 94502-6577
ARCO (510) 567-6700

P O. Box 6549 FAX (510) 337-9335
Moraga, CA 94570

November 6, 2006

Ms. Shelby Lathrop
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

Dear Mr. Supple and Ms. Lathrop:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case i ; NS 400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the case file for the
subject and determined that additional information is necessary to progress this site to
closure. As you are aware, this site was discussed during the past August 2006 meeting
with ARCO and your consultant as was your request for site closure. A clarification of
what additional information is necessary appears appropriate. The site was re-opened
in 1999 based upon the detection of elevated MTBE in groundwater. Additional
monitoring has occurred and although concentration trends appear 10 be declining, we
request that you address the following technical comments and submit the technical
reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Evaluation of Residual MTBE- We request that you provide a historic map indicating
the highest concentrations of MTBE detected in soil and groundwater at this site.
You should then document how each of the source areas were defined.

2. Historic Gradient- We request that you provide a historic rose diagram for
groundwater gradient at this site. Please interpret whether the source areas have
been adequately defined given your historic gradient data. You may use cross-
sections to support your conclusions.

3. Conduit and Sensitive Receptor Survey- We request that you perform a conduit
study that details the presence of conduits such as utilities and storm drains and
examines their potential to cause preferential contaminant migration. The conduit
study shall also include a detailed well survey of all wells {monitoring and production
wells: active, inactive, standby, destroyed (sealed with concrete), abandoned
(improperly destroyed); and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic protection wells)
within a 1/2 mile radius of the subject site and an examination of their potential for
impact from releases from the site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical report according to the following scheduie:



Mr. Supple and Ms. L3rop .
November 6, 2006
Page 2 of 3

« December 20, 2006- Historic soil and-groundwater contaminant maps, historic rose
diagram and conduit and sensitive receptor survey results and interpretations.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
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Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation. :

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, :

ﬁmﬁm%\

Barmey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: file, D. Drogos .
Mr. Matthew Herrick, Broadbent & Associates, 1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212,
Chico, CA 95926
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 80201

11_6_06 6400 Dublin Bivd
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: Lee Thompson
Subject: RE: Monitoring wells at 6401 Dublin Blvd

Mr. Thompson:

| am the recent case worker for the site so | can zﬁ:ew past information and give you my impression. 6401
Dublin Bivd is RO459 and 6400 Dublin Bivd i R0243t. These files are available for file review through our file
review process, you may call 510-567-6809 fo #e—Both sites are still active sites and under a groundwater
monitoring program. 6401 Dublin Blvd has 3 wells currently being monitored, MW1.,3 and 5. Six wells have been
decommissioned at the site, MW-8 and MW-9 om 2004 to accomodate the Pinn Bros development and
MW?2,4,6&7 in 1/06 to accommodate street widening. Are these welis sufficient? | don't think so, but another
professional opinion might disagree. Minimally, additional offsite groundwater sampling is necessary to close this
site. The two sites are similar in that there were historically elevated levels of MTBE releases to groundwater
near or within the tank pits. It appears that there is no longer an ongoing release. What remains is the remnants
of a limited release that needs to show attenuation and no risk to offsite receptors. The offsite wells you may be
referring to are MW5 and MWS instalied on the northern property boundary of the 6400 Dublin Blvd site, for their
investigation which have been decomimissioned to accomodate the street widening. You are correct that each
site's relesae is similar ie the main release is MTBE, so there may be the potential of commingling plumes.
However, consuitants might say that the groundwater gradient on 6401 Dublin Bivd is southwesterly and the 6400
Dublin Blvd site is cross gradient. Consuliants recommend waiting until late 2006 to determine if offsite wells are
necessary. The 6400 Dublin Blvd site has only 3 active wells on the corners of the site and as previously stated
appears to have had a release of MTBE that has likely migrated offsite, Either offsite wells or groundwater
sampling will be necessary for plume delineation.

That's all | can surmise at this time.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

From: Lee Thompson [mailto:lee.thompson@ci.dublin.ca.us]
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2006 5:24 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Cc: Steven Yee

Subject: Monitoring wells at 6401 Dublin Blvd

Dear Mr. Chan:

| understand that you are out of the office today, and | am going to be out of my office until next Thursday, the 8th.
You can contact Steven Yee at our office in my absence at ph 925.833.6630.

The City of Dublin is widening Dublin Bivd along the frontage of the 76 Service Station at the northwest corner of

Dublin Blvd and Dougherty Rd. In doing this widening, three monitoring wells are being abandoned as they will be
in the future sidewalk. | believe that the Station has at least two more wells on-site and two across Dublin Blvd. in
the east bound lanes. There is an additional 76 Service Station opposite the this Station at 6400 Dublin Bivd.

My questions to you are: 1) Is this still an active study site that requires monitoring? and 2} Are the remainder

wells sufficient for the monitoring, or do the three abandoned wells needed to be replaced? I'm not sure how you
determine which 76 Station is being monitored as the fuels should be of the same composition as they are both

6/1/2006
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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)
Atlantic Richfield Company
4 Centerpointe Drive, Room 172 .2

La Palma, CA 90623-1066
Phone: (714) 670-5303

August 13, 2004

Mr. Robert Shultz

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: BP Heritage Sites Environmental Project Responsibility
Dear Mr. Shultz:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the recent reorganization of Atlantic Richfield Company’s
(RM)} environmental staff that manages retail facility environmental efforts in Northern California.
Former BP retail sites 11102, 11104, 11107, 11109, 11117, H120, 11126, 11132, 11133, 11266 and
11270 will now be managed by myself. Atlantic Richfield Company heritage sites will continue to be
managed by Paul Supple. Please direct all correspondence for retail environmental issues regarding
these sites to me at the following address:

Kyle Christie

Atlantic Richficld Company

4 Centerpointe Drive, Room 172
La Palma, CA 90623-1066

I'look forward to working closely with you on environmental issues affecting these projects and would
appreciate meeting with you to discuss any of these projects at your convenience. Please feel free to
call me at (714) 670-5303 with any questions. I can also be reached via email at chriska@bp.com.

Sincerely,
Kyle Christie

Environmental Business Manager
Remediation Management

cc: Liz Sewell, ConocoPhilips
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
R00002431 ) (510} 567-6700 .

FAX {510) 337-9335
June 24, 2002 -

Mr. Scott Hooton Mr. Dave DeW|tt

BP Qil ' Tosco

295 SW 41% Street, Bldg 13, STE N 2000 Crow Canyon Pl., #400
Renton, WA 98055 San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Quarterly Monitoring at 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Dear Messrs. Hooton and DeWitt:

I have completed review of Alisto Engineering Group’s May 2002 Site Investigation
Report prepared for the above referenced site. In February 2002, four groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-8 through MW-11) were installed at the site. The initial
groundwater sampling event identified 1,800 ug/t TPHg and 2,550 ug/l MtBE in
grounclwater from well MW-11.

At this time, please continue with quarterly groundwater monitoring of all onsite wells.
For the next sampling event, please analyze for ethanol, ether oxygenates, EDB, and
1,2-DCA using Method 8260, in addition to TPHg and BTEX.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Brady Négle

tosco11120-13




- ALAMEDA COUNTY . | . |

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 102
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
: Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 667-6700 .
R0O0002431 FAX (510) 337-9335

January 25, 2002

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Oil

295 SW 41° Street, Bldg 13, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055

RE: Work Plan Approval for Former BP No. 11120 at 6400 Dublin Blvd, Dublin
Dear Mr. Hooton:

| have completed review of Alisto Engineering Group's January 2002 Work Plan for Site
Investigation prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to install four
groundwater monitoring wells at the site is acceptable. Be advised that former wells at the
site were screened assuming that groundwater was under confined conditions. However,
the boring logs did not suggest water was encountered in an obvious zone with a confining
layer above. Please have at least one borehole advanced continuously to identify possible
sand stringers or other permeable layers bearing water. Based on field observations, the
well can then be screened appropriately. '

Field work should commence within 45 days of the date of this letter. Please brovide at
least 72 hours advance notice of field activities. If you have any questions, | can be
reached at {510) 567-6762.

vz A

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Dave DeWitt
Brady Nagle

tosco11120-12



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RO0002431 {510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
January 10, 2002

Mr. Scott Hooton : Mr. Dave DeWitt

BP Oil : Tosco

295 S W 41% Street - 2000 Crow Canyon Pl, #400
Renton, WA 98055-4931 San Ramon, CA 394583

RE: _\D-ecember 7. 2001 Letter Regarding 6400 Dublin Blivd, Dublin, CA

Dear Messrs. Hooton and DeWitt:

I am re-issuing and have included all current responsible parties (RPs) in the Notice of
Violation issued in December 2001. Under California's UST laws, all parties named as RPs
are jointly and severally liable for the investigation and cleanup at petroleurmn UST site.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachment
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ROOO02431 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
y ) Alameda, CA 94502-6577 :

(510) 567-6700

January 10, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton Mr. Dave DeWitt

BP Oil Tosco

295 S W 41° Street _ 2000 Crow Canyon Pl, #400

Renton, WA 98055-4931 San Ramon, CA 94583

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Messrs. Hooton and DeWitt:

On January 31 and again on October 17, 2000, the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division, sent you letters {see enclosures)
requesting a workplan for the installation of replacement groundwater monitoring wells to
monitor the MTBE plume at 6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA. As of the date of this letter,
however, we have not received any communication from you on this matter. Therefore,
this letter constitutes a Second Notice that you are in violation of specific laws and that
the technical report is due.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety Code, underground
storage tank closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates
the contamination resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the responsible
party are in violation of this section of the Code, for which Section 25299 specifies civil
penalties of up to $5,000, for each day of violation. Also, failure to furnish technical
reports regarding documented or potential groundwater contamination vnolates Section
13267(b) of the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality Control Board
{RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day that such a violation
continues.

You are required to submit the technical report for the site to this office within 45 days
from the date of this letter, or by January 28, 2002. Failure to respond may result in
referral of this case to the RWQCB or Alameda County District Attorney to consider for
enforcement action. Modification of required tasks or extensions of stated deadlines must
be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWQCB.

If you have any guestions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

ﬂz\nva)\,\_

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

tosco11120-10b



Direct: 425/251-0689
Cell: 206/335-0682
hootonst@bp.com
www.bp.com
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Scott T Hootan BP Products North America Inc
Portfolio Manager Group Environmental Management

I
‘J 295 SW 41 Street

Bldg. 13, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055

Switchhoard: 425/251-0667
Central Fax: 425/251-0736

January 10, 2002

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, STE 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former BP Qil Site No. 11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:
This letter confirms our telephone conversation this morning,

We discussed the Notice of Responsibility (NR) issued by Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency on 1 November 2000. The NR lists both BP Qit and T'osco as the primary ot active
responsible party. The reason the NR was issued was to reopen the case based on high levels of
MTBE detected after Alameda County Health Cate Services agency issued Remedial Action
Completion Cettification letter during 1998. BP transferred the site to Tosco during 1994.

Consistent with the NR, you confirmed that the ACHCSA considers both BP and Tosco to be the
ptimary or active responsible party. As such, prior ACHCSA is applicable to both BP and Tosco.
I understand that ACHCSA will also amend and reissue the 7 December 2001 letter by naming
Tosco (“Second Notice of Violation™).

Contact me at (425) 251-0689 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

py T
Scott Hooton

o site file
Chris Winsor — La Palma
Stephen Palmer - La Palma
David Camille - Tosco
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December 10, 2001

- BP OIL EOMPANY «
MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Mr. David Camille

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Camille:

Subject:  Fuel Leak Investigation at Tosco No. 11220, 19550 Stevens Creek Boulevard, Cupertine,
CA—SCVWDID No. 07S1W13L01f, LOP Case No. 14-604

We have reviewed your Response to Responsible Party Designation, dated October 23, 2001.

Based upon the information you have submitted to this office, it appears that additional responsible
parties can be named for a fuel release at this site.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY DESIGNATION

1. The District has named Tosco as a “Responsible Party,” or “RP,” as defined under California Code
of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16 (California Underground Storage Tank (UST)
Regulations), Article 11, Section 2720. Section 2720 defines an RP four ways. Tosco meets the
first definition of an RP, specifically, “Any person who owns or operates an undecground storage
tank used for the storage of any hazardeus substance.” Tosco currently operates the tanks at this
site.

The District shall add the following parties as responsible parties, as follows:

2. Groundwater collecjited along with the free product detected in Tosco’s baring SB-1 did nat contain
detectable levels of the gasoline additive Methyl tert-Buty! Ether (MTBE) (Attachment 1),
indicating the gasafine is probably from a release of an older pre-MTBE gasoline formulation.
Evidence presented reports a release occurved in April 1985, gasoline was observed seeping from
the asphalt surface and inventory records showed a discrepancy (loss) of 1,700 gallons of gasaline
Attachments 2a and b). In 1985, ExxonMobil Refining & Supply Company (Mohil) “operated”
the tanks at this sitT; therefore, Mobil meets the first definition of an RP.

3. Astatement from Pace Laboratory in 1992 states that an analyte peak eluting before Benzene was

suspected 10 be MTBE (Attachment 3). In 1992, MTBE was known to be a component of
reformulated gasoline. In 1992, BP “operated” the tanks at this site at the time of this discovery;,
therefore, BP meets the fourth definition of an RP, specifically, “Any person who had or has

Tha missien of the Sontn Clarg Volley Water Distict is o healthy, sofe and enhonced quatity of living in Serla Clara County
thraugh the comprehensive menagamenl of water resourcss in o prochical, costeffective and enviranmantally sensilive monner. a3 )
TI0 44 8LLOTSZE2Y XVd 05:LT NHL E0/¢0/T0
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Mr. David Camille 2 December 10, 2001

control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an unauthorized release of a
harzardous substance.”

4.  Castello Rosalio, et al., is named as an RP; the trust has been in continuous ownership of this site
since 1985 (Attachment 4). Therefore, Castello trust meets the third definition of an RP,
specifically, “Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from
an underground storage tank has occurred.”

5. According to California’s UST laws, parties named as RPs-are jointly and severally Jiable for
regulatpry oversight charges incusred for the investigation and closnup st petreleum UST sites.

If you-have any guestions, please call me at (408) 265-2607, extension 2698. . __

Sincerely,

Lane R. Davis
Assistant Engineer
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversight Program

Enclosures

cofenc: LI!II.,Smtt Hooton
BP Oil Company
295 Southwest 41° Sireet
Renton, WA 98055-4931

Ms. Marla Guenslet

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply Company
121 East Birch Avenue, Suite 408G
Flagswaff, AZ R6001

Mr. Jim Ritchie

SECOR

1225 Pear Avenue, Suite 110
Mountain View, CA 94043

toa 110 d4d - 9¢L0TS282Y YV T¢:4T NHL ™ Z07¢€o/T0




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
RO0002431 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
December 7, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Qi

295 S W 41 Street
Renton, WA 98055-4931

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Hooton:

On January 31 and again on October 17, 2000, the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division, sent you letters (see enclosures)
requesting a workplan for the installation of replacement groundwater monitoring wells to
monitor the MTBE plume at 6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA. As of the date of this letter,
however, we have not received any communication from you on this matter. Therefore,
this letter constitutes a Second Notice that you are in violation of specific laws and that
the technical report is due.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety Code, underground
storage tank closure is incomplete untif the responsible party characterizes and remediates
the contamination resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the responsible
party are in violation of this section of the Code, for which Section 25299 specifies civil
penalties of up to $5,000, for each day of violation. Also, failure to furnish technical
reports regarding documented or potential groundwater contamination violates Section
13267(b) of the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality Control Board
{(RWQCB) can impose civil penaities of up to $1,000 per day that such a violation
continues.

You are required to submit the technical report for the site to this office within 45 days
from the date of this letter, or by January 28, 2002. Failure to respond may result in
referral of this case to the RWQCB or Alameda County District Attorney to consider for
enfarcement action. Meodification of required tasks or extensions of stated deadlines must
be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWQCB.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

oA —

evachu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Dave DeWitt tosco11120-10
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State water Resources Control Board

v Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street « Sacramento, California 93814
Winston H. Hickox P.0O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California ~ 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental
Proteciion  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption,
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cul your energy cosis, See our website at www.swreb.ca.gov,

Governor

May 14, 2001

Scott T. Hooton

Bp Oil Company
295 Sw 4lst St
Renton, WA 98055

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER (16527; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 6400 DUBLIN BLVD,
DUBLIN

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D” with a deductible
of $10,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement,

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

Califoriia Envirenmental Protection Agency
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Bp 0Oil Company -2-

investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid
requirement, reimbursement is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Susan Hugo
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ([
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 2095 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
' (510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
October 17, 2000 '

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Oil Co.

295 S W 41* Street
Renton, WA 9380565-4931

RE: Replacement Wells at 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton:

| had a chance to review the case file and Tosco’s June 27, 2000 Environmental
Responsibility letter for the above referenced site. It appears that | had prematurely closed
the case in March 15, 1999. At that time, this Agency was not in receipt of a quarterly
monitoring report of a sampling event that occurred in December 21, 1998 where MTBE
was confirmed in Well MW-7 (well MW-4 could not be sampled due to bent casing) at a
concentration of 16,000ppb. When this information became available {report was review
in March 24, 1998) additional investigation was requested by this Agency to confirm the
finding. In May 1999 two grab groundwater samples were collected from hydropunches
advanced near the new tank complex and dispenser islands. Work was conducted for
Tosco. Up to 22,000ppb MTBE was identified in groundwater using EPA Method 8260.
These similar levels had previously been identified in former Wefls MW-3 and MW-4,
around the former fuel UST pit. Based on the findings, the-LOP case was re-opened in
June 1229, ‘

Be advised, this Agency still consider BP as the primarily responsibie party to-continue with
site investigation. At this time, replacement wells should be installed at the site to monitor
the MTBE plume. A workplan for this phase of investigation is due within 60 days of the

date of this letter, or by December 22, 2000. ‘ :

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

tosco11120-9
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2000 Crow Canyon Place
Suite 400

San Raman, CA 24583
925.277.2305

fax: 926.277.2361

Environmental

Department

Marketing
Company

K@

June 27, 2000

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Environmental Responsibility
Former BP# 11120
6400 Dublin Blvd.
Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter responds to your June 23, 2000 email requesting that a decision be made as to the lead
party for the environmental investigation at this site. Tosco’s environmental agreement with BP
Oil (now BP Amoco) clearly states that unless there is evidence of a new release, the
environmental liability remains with BP Amoco. In this case, TPH,, BTEX and MtBE
concentrations in groundwater today are consistent with baseline levels established prior to
Tosco’s purchase of the facility (1995). It should be noted that at least three of the monitor wells
were never properly completed with well screens exposed to the normal ground water elevation.

At this point, we have not seen an increase in the levels of contamination that exceed pre-Tosco
concentrations. We believe the obligations of our environmental contract are still in place and
there has been no demonstrated new release; therefore, we believe that BP Amoco is responsible
for the requested environmental work.

If you have questions or concerns, please give me a call at 925-277-2384 or send an email.

Si_ncerely, /
VALY Y 4

David B. De Witt
Environmental Project Manager

Ce: Scott Hooton



l.

Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

From: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS
Sent: June 23, 2000 3:20 PM

To: 'Hooton, Scott T'; 'DeWitt'
Subject: Station 11120

Scott, Dave,

t need you to decide who will continue with investigations at 6400 Dublin Bivd. After reviewing previous reports,
there was elevated MTBE in wells MW-3 and MW-4 (1993 to 1896). The site was closed but reopened after
MTBE returned. Let me know who the lucky one is.

Page 1




ALAMEDA COUNTY & - e
HEALTH CARE SERV O
AGENCY %
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

Qo=

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. y i . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
StiD 2095/% z}t% \ S A 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
) - Alameda, CA 94502-6577

- January 31, 2000 - (510) 567-6700
: (510) 337-9432

Mr. Dave DeWitt Mr. Scott Hooton

Tosco Marketing Co. BP Oil Co.

2000 Crow Canyon Pl #400 295 S W 41 Street

San Ramon, CA 94583 Renton, WA 98055-4931

RE: MTBE Delineation at Tosco #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Dear Messrs. DeWitt and Hooton:

This office has provided environmental regulatory oversight for the cleanup of
leaking underground storage tanks (USTs) at the above referenced site since 1993.
Soil and groundwater contamination was confirmed when groundwater monitoring
wells were installed in October 1992. By Aprit 1993 a total of seven groundwater
monitoring wells were installed at the site.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring began in October 1992, TPHg and MTBE
concentrations increased in well MW-3 in or about June 1294, Up to 18,000ppb
.TPHg and 37,000ppb MTBE have been detected in well MW-3. Four USTs and
associated piping were removed in April 1996 and two new double-walled USTs
were installed in a newly excavated pit.

Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater began to decrease after the -
old generation of USTs was removed. In October 1998, this office began review
and recommended case closure for the site. In Decernber 19298, the SF-RWQCB
concurred with closure. The groundwater monitoring wells were decommissioned in
February 1999 and this office issued a Remedial Action Completion Certification
letter in March 1999.

' Shortly after closure, this office received a final Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater
Monitoring report for the sampling event that took place in December 1998.
Groundwater from well MW-7 contained 16,000ppb MTBSE.

A limited subsurface investigation was performed in May 1999 that confirmed the
presence of elevated MTBE in groundwater {up to 22,000ppb MTBE near former
well MW-7). '

The subject site has been re-opened as an active LOP site. At this time, the extent
of the MTBE plume must be delineated. A workplan for the installation of
permanent groundwater monitoring wells is due to this office within 60 days of the
date of this letter, or by March 31, 2000.




ALAMEDA c.slTY — ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT
TRANSFER OF ELIGIBLE LOCAL OVERSIGHT CASE

P e Bl

Date: 06/28/99 INSPECTOR'S NAME: G’\mw
gite: Fred's Auto BP 0il #11120 StID: 2085

6400 Dublin Blvd

Dublin CA 94568

CRITERIA MET?

Y C;D 1) Tanks removed? # removed? Date Rem?
(ija' N 2) Samples received?
Y N 3) Petroleum? circle type:
(::> - Avgas - leaded //JJE;aded - fuel oil - jet
- diesel - waste oil - kerosene - golvents

PROCEDURE TO FOLLOW:
Plﬁk 1) DepRef case CLOSED with Candyce/Leslie?

TO CLOSE DepRef CASE:
a.  Account for ALL time spent on case.
b. __  Turn in Work Sheet to Leslie.
¥ If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
tranefer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP 1s GREATER.

c. § Remaining DepRef §$'s

Ajfk Submit the completed A & B permit application forms to NORMA

hﬂk; Give the entire case to the propér LOP staff person.

INITIAL THIS FORM, GIVE TO NORMA, RUN REIMBURSE LETTER PROGRAM AGAIN.

' NA:mk 11/9/95
T s (Lo oo ased Lo ase . s .
Iw}c (ot mro lewon) @bonn o

{,,ng. Ml(f& _Efmzx fu\’ Zam \(egd
SUL,Wniméﬁr

C,CA»SLLW«S W‘Gﬁmsféﬁaﬁﬁ Cof 6o 1. Can (€

Plasse also chocle & (125 Mitter Ave | Daldand  las been
Namstecres b P - tlhadks:

Ezdﬁh—



LOP —Q{ANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM. printed:

01/11/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: ﬁ/C

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE CF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 2095 LOoC: -0-
SITE NAME: Fred's Auto BP 0il #11120 DATE REPCRTED : 06/18/1999
ADDRESS : 6400 Dublin Blwvd DATE CONFIRMED: 06/18/1999
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRICOR CODE:3A2 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 06/18/1999
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0- '
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 06/18/1999
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCWA

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTICNS TAREN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Dave De Witt
COMPANY NAME: Tosco Marketing Co
ADDRESS: 2000 Crow Canyon Pl #400
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, C A 94583

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Scott Hooton
COMPANY NAME: B P 0il Company
ADDRESS: 295 S W 4lst Street
CITY/STATE: Renton, W A 98055-4931

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME STIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE ‘ LCP DATE

611(6_ (?\“W,&A w b ((g}cm |
W N ok - guad wedik

(|00




LOP —Q{ANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM . printed:

03/15/99
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000. SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StIip : 2095 _ LOC:
SITE NAME: Fred's Autoc BP 0Oil #11120 DATE REPORTED : 11/18/92
ADDRESS : 6400 Dublin Blvd DATE CONFIRMED: 11/18/93
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568 MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: Q CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:3A1 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 02/18/93
PRELTMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED: 10/19/98
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : ' DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/01/24
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCWA
CASE CLOSED: Y : DATE CASE CLOSED: 03/15/99
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIQONS TAKEN: NT
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Scott Hooton
COMPANY NAME: BP ©Oil Company
ADDRESS: 295 Sw - 4l1lst St.
CITY/STATE: Renton WA 98055
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Chester Bennett
COMPANY NAME: Tosco Corporation
ADDRESS: 2130 Professional Dr #100
CITY/STATE: Roseville CA 95661-3738
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE




i coiiGR b BP Gil Company
P Cooaai i Envirenmental Remediation Management
295 SW 4951 Strest
" e T I Renton, Washington 98055-4931
Mot ' g
gguames F (1293510687
Fax No: (425) 251-0736

January 21, 1999

Alameda County Heath Care Services Agency
Attention Ms. Eva Chu - Hazardous Materials Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA
StID 2095

Dear Ms. Chu:

Following on the 28 December 1998 letter from the Alameda County Heath Care
Services Agency , BP plans to destroy the groundwater monitoring wells at the site. You
may want to note that well MW-1 was destroyed during the removal action
accompanying the tank closure, so the destruction of well MW-1 will not be necessary.
Please give me a call at (425) 251-0689 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Scott Hooton

ce: site file
David Camille - Tosco
Brady Nagle - Alistc




ALAMEDA COUNTY @ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StiD 2095 {510} 567-5700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

December 28, 1988

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Qil

295 SW 41 Street
Renton, WA 98055-4931

RE: Well Decommission at 6400 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the -
onsite monitoring wells {(MW-1 through MW-7) shouid be decommissioned, if they will no
longer be monitored. Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a
closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation, Zone 7. They can be reached at {510) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

YR D

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

bpdublin1-5
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BP Qil Company Vs 7 E
Environmental Fle‘soﬂ‘togi Mahagsmqn,ﬁ T f)\ ,\L
Building 13, lﬂteN LY
285 BW 415t (nedl M o~
Renton, Washfngton 9‘8055—53314’-1';5,‘:’ Q- ! q
{206) 251-0667 - L
Fax No: (206) 251-0736

‘.3—.=

November 22, 1996

Alameda County Heath Care Services Agency SR T N SR VY S
Attention Ms, Eva Chu - Hazardous Materials Specialist ; B
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA
StID 2095

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter responds to a 23 September 1996 letter from the Alameda County Heath Care
Services Agency and transmits a Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, dated
30 September 1996. The groundwater monitoring and sampling report includes
laboratory testing data for samples obtained on 21 August 1996.

The aromatic fuel constituents (benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and total xylenes) were
not detected in samples obtained from any of the groundwater monitoring wells this
quarter. Review of the previous data shows that aromatic fuel constituents have been
detected in two (MW-3 and MW-4) of the seven monitoring wells installed at this site.
Aromatic fuel constituents have not been detected in well MW-3 since the April, 1995
sampling event.

The non-specific hydrocarbon analyses showed that TPH-D was detected in samples
obtained from MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6, and that TPH-G was detected in
samples obtained from MW-3. TPH-D has been detected all seven monitoring wells, and
TPH-G has been detected in wells MW-3 and MW-4.

You will also note that MTBE was detected in samples collected from MW-3 and MW-4,
however, the concentrations were lower than reported during previous quarters. US - ”
The 23 September 1996 letter from the Alameda County Heath Care Services Agency R
requests that BP obtain additional sample from wells MW-1 and MW-4 for chlorinated B
hydrocarbon and semivolatile organic hydrocarbon testing. By copy of this letter to

Brady Nagle at Alisto Engineering Group, collect additional sample for testing by

methods 8010 and 8270 from wells MW-1 and MW-4 during the next regularly scheduled
sampling event. I understand that the field work should occur sometime during late

December.



Please note that BP intends to request a determination of no further action and case
closure unless the results of semi-volatile and chlorinated hydrocarbons testing warrant
further monitoring. I understand that the existing data and the replacement of all of the
underground storage tanks earlier this year will be sufficient to allow the Alameda County
Heath Care Service Agency to close this case. If this assumption is incorrect, please give
me a call at (206) 251-0689.

Sincgfely,

Ve —

cott Hooton
Environmental Remediation Management

attachment
cC: site file

Brady Nagle - Alisto Engineering Group
Kevin Graves - RWQCB-SFBR
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- INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL S .UTIONS, Inc.

B

September 24, 1996
Project No. 96-100

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Division of Environmental Protection

Department of Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Well Destruction
BP Service Station (Tosco Facility No. 11120

6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Per your recent request to Mr. Tim Johnson of Tosco Corporation, attached please find copies of
the approved Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7) Drilling Permit and subsequent completion letter to
Zone 7 confirming destruction of one 2-inch monitoring well from the BP Service Station Station
(Tosco facility number 11120) located at 6400 Dublin Boulevard in Dublin, California. The well
was destroyed due to planned reconstruction activites at the site.

Please give us a call if you have any questions or comments.

Jeffrey
Project Director

Attachments

cc: Tim Johnson, Tosco Corporation

96- 1 WFLIChu-Well Abandon

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118, Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 256-8898 (510) 256-8998 fax



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

SLID 2088 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

September 23, 1986 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Sc¢ott Hooton

BP 0il

295 SW 41st Street, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055-4931

RE: Groundwater Sampling at 6400 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, CA
Dear Mr. Hooton:

In April 1996 four underground storage tanks (three gasoline and
one waste oil tanks) at the above referenced site were removed
and replaced with new USTs. Soil and grab groundwater samples
were collected from the fuel tank excavation and from the waste
oil tank excavation. Low levels of PCE were identified from a
soil sample collected from the waste oil excavation. Also, low
levels of semi-volatile organic compounds were identified in the
two grab groundwater samples collected.

For the next sampling event, please include the analyses for
chlorinated hydrocarbons and semi-volatile organic compounds from
groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-4.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

S U

eva chu ‘
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢: Chester Bennett, Tosco, 2130 Professicnal Dr, #100, Roseville,
CA 95661-3738
files

bpdublal.3




BP Oil Company

Environmental Resources Management

Building 13, Suite N

2095 SW 415t Street
Renton, Washington 880554931
(206) 251-0667
Fax No: (206) 251-0738
April 23, 1996
Ms Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: BP QIL FACILITY #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd
Dublin, CA
Dear Ms Chu:

MARCH 5, 1996 for the above referenced facility. Plans for next quarter include additional
groundwater monitoring.

Attached please find our GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT DATED

Respectfully,

If you should have any questions regarding this site, | may be reached at (206) 251-0689.
O eiin. T 77

Scott T. Hooton

Environmentat Resources Management
Corrective Action Manager

STH:sb msword\ ERM11120
ce:

Mr. Eddy So, CRWQCB San Francisco Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500,
Qakland CA 94612

Mr. Brady Nagle, Alisto Engineering Group, 1575 Treat Bivd, Ste 201, Walnut Creek,
CA 94598

Mr. Larry Silva, TOSCO Northwest Co, 601 Union Street, Suite 2500, Seattle, WA 98101



® ®

2095 TOSCO NW, 6400 Dublin Blvd., CA

4/3/96 On site at 11:00am to witness the removal of three (3) gasoline USTs (all in one
pit) and one (1) waste oil UST (in separate pit). The USTs (originally installed in
approximately 1985) were fiberglass over steel (cathodic protection) and were in
excellent condition. Groundwater encountered both the gasoline and waste oil
excavations at approximate depths of 10 feet below ground surface (bgs) and 7
feet bgs, respectively. Collected seven (7) soil samples at the soil-groundwater
interface at depths of approximately 9-10 feet bgs from the gasoline UST pit and
two (2) soil samples from the waste oil UST pit at depths of approximately 6-7
feet bgs. See HM inspection form. Since we had approximately 5 years of
sampling data (wells were already installed at the site), soil samples were
concentrated in the area downgradient of the gasoline UST excavation. PID
readings were collected from each sidewall sampling point for both excavations.
Soils downgradient of the UST pit exhibited noticable contaminated odors and
were very dark in color. The waste oil pit did not exhibit noticable odors when
soil samples were taken. No significant hydrocarbon sheen was observed on the
groundwater surface in either excavation. Groundwater samples were collected
from each excavation.

In addition to witnessing the soil sampling for the UST excavations, PID readings
and soil samples were collected from the dispensers and piping associated with the
product lines. Samptes were collected at each dispenser, and at piping joints. A
total of six (€) soil samples were collected from the dispensers and the piping
joints, Jeffrey Hess of ITST will document sampling locations for both the UST
excavations and the dispensers and piping runs. Some areas along the piping run
had PID hits, some as high as 2700 ppm.

Comments: It appears that detected contamination was the result of previous releases due to
operations before these tanks were installed in approximately 1985.




RD(/[j(,/ﬂu B

mﬂlmn COUNTY, I]EPHHTMEN&F 1131 HaiborBay Phwy

white -env.health

yellow -facility 510/567-6700
yell ~fach ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " 11
Site ID #&_?;Site Name _‘beCQ Today's Date_ 9/_5__?6
Site Addr ess (Q L{Db ‘D-TBLI M BovD
-
City _MM ______ Zip_94 ___ Phone
———_ MAX AMT stored ® 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.? 0 =
oS R DFD
nspect ories: ‘/..{’
e |. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER : : @b‘?) 6("
———— v Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials ’71
[Il. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks 41 D \‘
w2 U g {-b“?
* Calif. Administr ation Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C) w3 o ¢ ,:; }

o Y

Comments: /%PYNZﬁD ‘ _I_:;_,.s & DTS
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N TAKE | G SAmpUE. S MART
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- inwovanve recnica, sSSTIONS, tnc o
ITSIN

February 23, 1996

Mr. Wyman Hong

Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

Zone 7

5997 Parkside Drive i
Pleasanton, CA 94588

SUBJECT: Drilling Permut Number 96063
BP Service Station
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Hong:

Monitoring well (MW-1) at the referenced site was abandoned on January 30, 1996.
Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. observed the destruction of the 20-foot, two inch
monitoring well. The well casing was first removed from the borehole and then the

borehole was over-drilled using hollow stem augers. The over-drilled borehole was back
filled with a cement/bentonite mixture using a tremie pipe.

[f you have questions regarding the well abandonment please contact us at (510) 256-8898.
Thank you.

Sincerely,
Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.

Tim Watchers

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118, Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 256-8898 (510) 256-8998 fax
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

L cbmplete according to attached instructicns

* ® X

~

L al

[y #1120

?‘m/ 1 ﬁ%fle%zm

/

Zip 945[#87 Phone =7 *’ggg -~/ 30

Lbn' Bl

1. Business Name %‘ ) F:

Tacco Kedin

‘ Business Owner

/
Zip 7

H
é@é‘n’? 2 ﬁ[ /e
'ffn/ ﬂ‘ :“'A/ (44

city Du‘ohr\
3. Mailing Address =/30 P’m:l__ésqonq

2. Site Address Vi e Dit

/

L S /0O

o e

Phone ‘?/ 4774" m

vy Zac.

city /895

4. Land Owner Ergj.fg ;

4
city, State

| Zip Qﬁ_/,g/

bocorilled A

—

-
4

‘Address ':"'50[%?@55

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

/

f

(¢

Tocce

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested

CAL 000035 256

rev 3/92



" 6. contractor 7;2{1 a{a‘LQ/m?meJ Pynno o LLban mf\de ‘/Cf{:)mg
Address Cb,) @Qmmﬂ d\““
city Liermale_ ’ G UTD Phone _Slo U7 2.4 g/% -
License Type" _A4 3/\0»5 f’f’?BZZI"{ ID§

»cffective Jaruary 1, 1992, Business and Professionel Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contracters to also hold
Hazardous Maste Certification issued by the State Controctors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
peen received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors License type.

7. Consultant 7£77L4( /45:506- fZZZ
Address Qggo 5»@’7/’2561 5/1/0/ ﬁ«;a/ﬂ
City E‘SZI‘CL!O (m]cméﬁl ng Phone Q/éi"é'ﬁ 'Q444

8. contact Person for Investigation

Name S#Zmiz:e/bo’) Title /%if Mﬂﬁd{?éf‘
Phone ‘?/&'&%W

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 4

Length of piping being removed under this plan 375 /7"6"! / ’f@e‘l&

Total number of tanks at facility 4

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Gt)f;}fn‘ict Hq?ﬂtrtlaté EPA I.D. No. CAD ﬁﬁ. A58
Hauler License No. /57 License Exp. Date 5[?!9[0
Address 3/(3/ 2. /)/)ct?f} 5—;: T

City :Jjﬂ“‘li A-nrx state _QL Zip‘ (77‘: 707

b) Product/Residual Siudge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name /Qc&mfc_ EPA I.D. No. CADCOFF5 257

Address c;wg/ B*h{; AJCJ :
City E« /21/0 Aﬂﬂ stateC}q Zip : ?45@

rev 3592 . -2 -
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" 'c) Tank and Piping Transporter

11.

) 12-

1z.

Name £gickson) FNE. 'EPA I.D. No. CADo=9-486372
Hauler License No. _Coi4 _ License Exp. Date 5/3! /‘?e

Address 255 FPARR Bevd

City @nc.fmd ' State 7 zip _G480](

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name . SAME EPA I.D. No.

Address
City ‘ State Zip

Sample Collector

Name ___ TRUCHSTONE  TDeuguofmauTs

Company

Address T OC. Goy 254

city Spovra Roan State ¢ 8 zip 3405 Phone(707) 38 - 8818
Laboratory

Name SEQUOIA

‘address __ e8¢  cHesapenre DA,
City R‘—'ﬂ' woad C. 4—-«1‘ State _ <A zip 7406 F

State Certification No. Al

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? VYes([ ] Ne[ ] Unknown[Y]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/9% -3 -
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-“14I.

- Describe metheds t ‘be‘used for rendering tan!!L) inert:

'L‘Af‘ql‘ (e Do 1S U [{o00 %QMMA UsT -

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
Jocal Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inext. '

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *#* (see instructions) %%#
I Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater) '
: inglude date last .
usad (egtimated) ‘ _ . !I
.‘ L] - y ‘ g‘%“"%b
lZ,OOO still in u5¢00@$o(,¢w 5@'( > 20 ‘F-‘é mecsaf
. B l¢ O
]O'@@@' 5-(-|![ N USC%,E'A“ H' \.I’\"{C!"uﬁ- s 5
“ gtoma E:.-Ll{_t “‘,\. QSCOOQ-SD&‘ > (f > 7 asik 5%35*& lﬁﬂﬂﬂ(ﬂ/ﬂ
: LSS
. - . /
i RoLl=4 S‘F!// ' N 'de W&S{—w v\’ f
OF- Srda wazldd, Sol
|‘ _Q»\(:(:c‘ oy
‘{M\p’?\k/ LQ ‘ )
! 7 20 3
" ar ellporwss | |
One scoil sample must be collected for avéry 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6(%5 - 4 -
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B Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
—
gtockpiled Soil amp11ng Plan
Volunme
(Estimated) Mriiimam S 5 les: / -)lt-«,é

/5mfk;f¢~ao Aﬂa,ﬁglogme?

/2o cw Lov remusL o
V(@e’u 4%{ AAQf&%ﬂx

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended pinimum verification analyses

and practical guantitation reporting limits should be followed. S=2
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other .EPA, DHS, or Method
" Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
TPH - G GCFID (5030 | ).O
PP L - SO0 or 82 -
C8 HTBD( aE 0 ar 3290 0-005
JES ‘
TPH~-D Cerin (3550 /0
“Tota, e _
Od( — 55920 EF S0.0
~PA- .
PU-D
W Q}T@?C )
MQW_’\ CA “()Pb)N;JZ»/L
CA- kw’kc,(uocg)
6\:‘@(__5 :

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

by Corvdronctor
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[

o - Neme ;‘wf Insug: : - S ‘IL&'IL& FLM’IH
' : - : ' . 870-95 Un
14, Subait Plot Flan {Ses Instructions) g:)-: !:];I_;L 5 UnT ocol'RL,

20. Encloge Deposit (See Instructions)-

21. :napa::t any lem or contamipatisn te this orfice within 5 dags o
discovery. The repact shall be made on ap Dnderground Sturage T
Wnouthorized Task/Contaminstion Site paport fore. {(oae Inztructions)

‘22, Submit a glosuxe report to this office within 60 days of the
‘tark reaeval. This report mnst contain all the information listea
im itkm 72 of ¢he instructions.

I @eslare that to the best of my Jmowledge and belief the statements and
- information provided above are correct ang tras. ’

T uypnderstand that information in addition to that providad above may b
neeged in ordar teo obtain an approval from the Depectmant o
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on thig project unti
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipsent will voi
" thig plan if prior approval is not obtainad.

i I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
compliance with all a&pplicahle OSHA (Occupatiopal Safery =and Haal
Alninicrration) reguirements concerning perscnmal heaith and safety.
ghderstand that site and worker gafaty ars solely tha ragponsibility gf

the prupkrty owner or his agent and that thiz responsilkility is not
shared nor assuwmed by the County of Alameda.

anea I ha.ve ::acc:i.v;.'d wy stamped, ascepted closure plan, I will conta?t -

the project Harardous Marerialg Specialist at least three working days in
- advance of site work Lo achedule the reguired inspections. :

© sigmaeore of tuntractor

}]ame :lplaasa typa)- Terri Stack

- Signature _&JUM; QS%ZU&/(,

e \/29/9

signature of Bite twmer ' n¥or jé)
Name i{pleasejt—I:‘) Qﬁfﬂﬁ;}?é{.
) 1 '
- signature _ L= w
‘pata _/%, ,'3: '
e 7 W T e
, ' . Post-it* FaxNote . 7871 |Dse I ET =
! Z ™ Zua Clw From : -~
! oo || . — Nerrt Stede] =
i o, . - 2
‘. . |Phona # Phone # L{lé? ‘;LLGS'L‘ —
Fax ¥ —
1 ‘ Fxd 337-A3A5 B
B1~2941996 16: 33A1 : f 518 IS¢ 920> | N

TOTAL P.81



18, Submit Worker's Compensation certificate copyY
Name of Insurg o 59,(-‘1/ ejjﬁfm?ﬁec} LD-—/(:Q,Q:)&‘IOF
[

19. gubmit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)-—

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

25, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

1 declare that to the best of my knowledge and pelief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true. '

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order <to cbtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in

advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type}-

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Owner

Name (please type) \-
Signature 5IL an / 84;/ M@ﬂ
Date /4??;7-//g255

4
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AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, IN

567 EXCHANGE COURT
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-2484 » FAX [510) 447-4145

PESERE,

; SITE WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN = . ..~

JOB NAME: BP Station #11120, §460 Dablia Bivd., Dublin, CA

EMERGENCY TFLEPHONE NUMBERS R

FIRE. ...t eeeeeereesae e sesasbeess mea s s mm e e caadnssssesasmramanrd e s s aabn e s s n TS e s s n s 911

FIRST AID ...t et e cete s b e e nasre s sn i as s sa b e span s ssn e s e ar e e s b s s s R an e v e 911

AMBULANCE ......ooooocoeeeteectee sttt s et absss s sa s e nas e e nas s e E s b s et s n s an s et 911

POLICE . .....oooeeeoceeeieeiee et tees s eb e e eeasanere seeeeenaaatba ey sy bbasaae s e anasrn b e shn s s n s nnn s et 911

POISON CONTROL CENTER. ... innrns e snsines s s e aenas e 911

HOSPITAL

Name: Valley Care Medical Center
Address: 5555 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, CA
Phone: (510) 847-3000

From Site:

Proceed east on Hwy 580. Exit on Hacienda Drive, tum left on Owens Drive and
left on West Las Positas Blvd. Hospital is on the corner of West Las Positas Blvd. and Santa Rita
Road. approx. 2 miles from site.

American Construction & Environmental Services, Inc.

D. Bailey Neff......oooorie et (510) 447-2484 ext. 102
Rick HENA@ISOMN. .....cveeoeeer et ere e aras e see e raass s (510) 447-2484 ext. 106
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SITE WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

1. GENERAL

This Health and Safety Plan has been designed to conform to and/or exceed guidance standards
promulgated by EPA and the California Department of Health Services, Federal OSHA
regulations (29CFR1910.120) and CAL/OSHA regulations. Because considerable experienced
judgement must be applied to decisions that will be made while actually working on site, it is the
goal of this plan to provide maximum work efficiency while maintaining an uncompromisingly
safe working environment. This plan is not a substitute for experienced judgement and direction,

or for common sense during construction activities.
American Construction will provide services and equipment for the completion of the scope of
work. American Construction (as well as all subcontractors and independent contractors) will

adhere to the Site Work Health and Safety Plan.

2. WORK OBJECTIVE

The overall work objective is to provide for proper and safe completion of scope of work.

3. SAFETY MANAGEMENT

The field supervisor, Harold S, is the site and safety officer and will ensure that ail personnel

comply with all applicable regulations and requirements of this plan. Due to the various aspects

of the work, specific personnel are not assigned to this project at present. Basic requirements are:




Personnel shall be physically able (and mentally willing) to comply with safety

requirements.

A copy of this safety plan shall be posted at the job site and a copy made available

to each individual who will work at the site.

These plans should also include and/or address as a separate plan, the following:

a. A Worker Hazard Communication Program

'Periodically scheduled "tailgate safety" meetings shall be held to review the safety

program. Attenders will sign the Safety Meeting Notice.
Unsafe acts shall be stopped when discovered.

Required safety equipment shall be present on site and shall be checked to verify

completeness and function prior to being put into service.

Sources of ignitions will be eliminated where possible. Smoking will be strictly
forbidden on site.
The field supervisor is Harold S. . Personnel may change depending on field

conditions. Changes will be noted in the field log book.




Employee Training Assignments

All on-site employees will be trained in accordance with T8 CCR 5192 (e). The person serving as

Site Safety and Health Supervisor will have completed a standard first aid course.

4, HAZARDS

Identified Physical Hazards

The presence of heavy equipment at this site presents the potential for physical injury during the
permanent closure. All heavy equipment operators and workers around the equipment ‘must be
constantly aware of the hazards associated with the operation of that equipment. The f‘ollowing

precautions will be taken during any construction activity to prevent physical harm:

1. All heavy equipment at the site (backhoes, front-end loaders, utility trucks, etc.)
must be used only for the purposes for which it was designed. Under no

circumstances will a piece of heavy equipment be used for personnel lifts.

2. All vehicles with a haulage capacity of 2-1/2 cubic yards or more must be equipped
with an automatic electric back-up alarm which is audible at a distance of 200 feet.

3. All heavy equipment and service vehicles should be checked at the beginning of
each shift to ensure all parts, equipment and accessories are in good working

condition and free of damage.

4, All heavy equipment and service vehicles on the site must conform with the

applicable inspection codes:




a. All mobile equipment will be equipped with an approved roll-over

protection device.

b. All mobile equipment must be equipped with seat belts which must

be worn by the operator at all times.

c. All job site vehicles will be equipped with a service brake, parking

brake and emergency brake system.

In the event of open excavations, which is a hazard to on-site workers, the following policy

regarding excavations will be followed:

Entry into excavations greater than 4 feet deep is prohibited, unless the

requirements of T8 CCR. 1541 are met.

Hazards associated with general construction may occur during the course
of construction. Personnel should be alert and prevent as well as avoid

these hazards.

When tank removal is part of scope of work, there is a significant
potential for hazards from falling loads when lifting and removing

tanks. Workers must be especially alert to this hazard.



During general construction activities, there is also a potential for
general (construction type) safety hazards. This plan does not
address general safety in detail. If personnel are frequently
reminded and will cooperate in being courteous, careful, alert, and
thoughtful of outlines safety procedures, and it they use common
sense in actions and in considering probable consequences, much
will already have been accomplished to insure a safe working

environment.

Fires may occur from sources of ignition.

If Contamination exposure is encountered on this project, activities

will cease and proper notifications and procedures will be followed.

5. EXCLUDED WORK ZONE
The boundary of the site shall be an excluded work zone. Personnel not actively involved in site
work activities (other than inspectors from concerned regulatory agencies) shall not be allowed

within the excluded work zone.

6. HAZARD COMMUNICATION

All personnel are to be familiar with this Site Work Health and Safety Plan.



Field supervisor will telephone for emergency service and notify office when needed.

7. EQUIPMENT

Personal Safety Equipment

Workers engaged in the remediation work shall wear/have available personal protective safety
equipment as minimum:

_ Hard hats

_ Safety glasses and/or goggles

_ Respirators

_ Work beots

_ Gloves

_ Coveralls

Facility Safety Equipment

The following safety equipment shall be continuously available at the job site:
_ First aid kit (20-unit).

_ Fire extinguishers (2) ABC.

_ "No Smoking" signs.

_ Barricade tape.

_ Explosimeter (LEL)/Organic Vapor Analyzer.




8. PERSONAL HEALTH AND HYGIENE

Personal safety and the safety of fellow workers require mental alertness on the part of all
employees. No alcohol or drugs shall be permitted at any job site. Intake of aicohol and
prescription drugs should be limited when and employee is assigned to hazardous material
remediation projects due to the potential for synergistic effects. Prescription drugs should not be
taken without the express approval of a physician with knowledge of project/site activities.

Eating and smoking will only take place in an approved break area.



SIGN OFF SHEET

WORK PARTY: Members of the work party must initial to indicate
that they have and will comply with the American

Construction Site Health and Safety Plan.

NAME RESPONSIBILITY LEVEL QF PROTECTION INITIAL

g:\users\terrildocisitesafe



Attachment
(Tank/Piping Removal)

ON-SITE WORK PLAN
FOR TANK/PIPING REMOVAL AND EXCAVATION

Removal of Flammable Vapors and Removal of Tanks

Removal of flammabie vapors and removal of tanks will be performed in accordance with the
requirements of Local Regulatory Agencies. The following are general guide lines.

A review of available codes, standards, and recommended procedures produces the following
consensus;

A All possible sources of ignition must be kept from impacting the tank or the area in
which flammable vapors may reside during excavation or after removal.

B. Drain and flush all piping into tank. Flammable or combustible free standing liquid
production stock will be removed from the tank prior to removal. Avoid spilling
product on the ground during disconnection of the tank from its associated [ines.

C. Vent lines should not be sealed and should be cut last. Keep all sources of ignition
away from vent lines as well as tanks.

D. Once all liquid has been removed from the tank, any tank with flammable vapors in
excess of 10% of the LEL or 5% oxygen will be purged with dry ice (CO,). Thirty
pounds of dry ice per 1,000 gallons of tank capacity is added to render the tank
inert. All piping except the vent pipe should be disconnected.

Emergency Services

The address and telephone number of the local hospital, ambulance and medical emergency room
should be prominently posted. In addition, the telephone number of the fire department/rescue
unit should be posted.

General information regarding emergency services may be found on front page.



Emergency Equipment

The following emergency equipment will be available:

_ A 20-unit first aid kit.
_ ABC fire extinguishers (2).

DECONTAMINATION
The requirement for decontamination will be determined by the specific site conditions.

Pre-moistened tissues will be available.

SAFETY TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

The minimum training requirements specified in Federal OSHA 1910.120 Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response will be met for all remediation personnel. (if required)

All on-site employees will be trained in accordance with T8 CCR 5192 (e), First Aid and CPR.
INFORMATIONAL PROGRAMS:

Employees, contractors and subcontractors engaged in hazardous waste operations at the site will
be informed of the nature, level and degree of exposure likely as a resuit of participation in these
operations in accordance with T8 CCR 5192 (i). )

MEDICAL SURVEILIANCE:

All on-site employees who meet the conditions specified by T8 CCR 5192 (£)(2)(a) - (¢) will be
covered by a medical surveillance program with meets the requirements of T8 CCR 5192 (f).

SAFETY AND HEALTH RISK ANALYSIS

The following potential impacts to the safety and health of on-site employees have been identified
from a review of the comprehensive workplan for this project.

A. Exposure to Toxic Substances
1. BENZENE

Exposure to benzene is primarily by inhalation of skin absorption. Benzene is irritating to the
eyes and skin and can produce erythema, burning, edema and blistering of the skin. Inhalation of




high concentrations of benzene can produce central nervous system depression characterized by
confusion, dizziness, tightening of the leg muscle, excitation, stupification and coma. Benzene is
a known leukemogen and suspected human mutagen, carcinogen and teratogen. It is also a
severe fire hazard. TLV = 10ppm, PEL = 1ppm, Odor Threshold Concentration = 4.7 ppm.
Ionization Potential = 9,245,

2. NAPHTHALENE

Naphthalene can affect the body by inhalation, eye or skin contact or by ingestion; it is also
absorbed by the skin. Inhalation or ingestion may cause gastrointestinal disorders an bloody or
dark urine. Exposure to naphthalene may also cause destruction of red blood cells resulting in
anemia, jaundice, and kidney and liver damage. Naphthalene may also cause skin irritation and,
possible, and allergic rash. Repeated exposure may cause cataracts. TLV =10 ppm, PEL = 10
ppm, Threshold Odor Concentration = 0.003 to 0.3 ppm. Ionization Potential = 8.12. -

3. ETHYL BENZENE

Liquid ethyl benzene is an irritant to the skin and mucous membranes. Ethyl benzene vapors are
irritating to the eyes and can cause dizziness, irritation to the nose and throat, and a sense of
constriction of the chest. Exposure to high vapor concentrations can cause ataxia, loss of
consciousness, tremor of the extremities and death due to respiratory failure. It is also and
experimental teratogen. TLV = 100 ppm, PEL = 100 ppm, Odor Threshold Concentration = 0.25
to 200 ppm. Ionization potential = 8.76. '

4. TOLUENE

Toluene is a skin and eye imritant. It can cause central nervous system depression which is
characterized by headaches, nausea, loss of appetite, lassitude and impairment of coordination and
reaction time. It may affect the liver and blood, and it may also be a mutagen. TLV = 100 ppm,
PEL =100 ppm. Odor Threshold Concentration = 0.17 to 40 ppm.

[onization Potential = 8.82.

5. XYLENE
Xylene is a skin, eye and respiratory system irritant. It is moderately toxic by inhalation and
ingestion and may cause pulmonary edema if inhaled in high concentrations. TLV = 100 ppm,

PEL = 100 ppm. Odor Threshold Concentration = 0.5 to 3.8 ppm. Ionization Potential = 8.45 -
8.56.

B. Fire and Explosion
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The presence of volatile liquids and vapors at this site presents the potential for fire or explosion
during the excavation. The following precautions will be taken during the project to prevent fire
or explosion:

1. There will be NO SMOKING within a 50 foot radius from the
source of any vapors.

2. The atmosphere at the site will be continually monitored for the
presence and concentration of flammable vapors and measurements
will be documented in writing.

3. Two 10 A-20 B:C fire extinguishers will be maintained on site
within 50 feet of the line of travel of the on-ground person
designated as fire watch at all times.

4, During refueling of vehicles and heavy equipment, the engines of
the equipment will be required to be off. There must be metal to
metal contact between the refueling equipment and vehicle/heavy
equipment being refueled. No combustion sources will be allowed
with 25 feet of refueling operations.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Level D PPE will be required on site at all times. The following table will guide upgrades from
this level of protection:

Consistent-Sustained

Breathing Zone

PID Reading Level of Protection

<10 ppm Level D

10 - 100 ppm Level D + half-mask air purifying
respirator

50 - 500 ppm Level D + full-face air purifying
respirator

>500 ppm Level D + SCBA

Descriptions of the different levels of protection are found in Appendix A.

C. Air Monitoring, Personnel Monitoring, Environmental Sampling Techniques and
Instrumentation




The following monitoring will be performed at this site.

A combustible gas indicator (CGI) will beusedto  monitor the atmosphere
at the site for flammable vapors.

A Photoionization Detector (PID) or equivalent will be used to determine the
appropriate level of protection.

A Photoionization Detector (PID) or equivalent will be used to screen soils for
contamination as they are removed from the excavation.

Monitoring with the CGI, for flammable vapors, and the PID, to determine levels of protection,
will be performed continually and documented in writing. Monitoring with the PID to screen for
soil contamination will be performed as needed. When the PID is being used to screen soils,
breathing zone measurements will be alternated with soil screening measurements. Breathing
zone measurements from the person screening the soils will be used to guide levels of protection
for all workers within the exclusion zone.

All environmental monitoring and sampling at the sire will be performed in accordance with
Federal, State, and Local Regulations and accepted standards. Monitoring instruments will be
calibrated and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. Calibration will be
documented in writing.

SPILL CONTAINMENT PROGRAM

If there is no health threat from containing a spill, the following spill control measures will be
implemented immediately:

a. Take measures to stop the release.

b. Construct a containment barrier using excavated soil to prevent the
contaminant from spreading.

c. Remove as much of the liquid portion of the substance as possible
using a pump truck and/or adsorbent material.

d. Place contaminated containment soil into an appropriate container
for disposal.
e. Place all contaminated materials which cannot be decontaminated

into approprniate containers for disposal.

f Decontaminate all tools used in the spill control procedures.
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g. Properly dispose of all contaminated materials including
decontamination rinse water.

h. Notify the appropriate authorities.




Level A

1. Positive pressure, full-facedpiece, self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA), or positive
pressure supplied air respirator with escape SCBA.

2. Totally-encapsulating chemical-protective suit.
3. Gloves, outer, chemical-resistant.
4. Gloves, inner, chemical-resistant.
5. Boots, outer, chemical-resistant steel toe and shank.
6. Optional Level A:
_ Coveralls
_ Long Underwear
_ Hard hat*

Level B

1. Positive pressure, full-facedpiece, self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA), or positive
pressure supplied air respirator with escape SCBA.

2. Hooded chemical-resistant clothing.

3. Gloves, outer, chemical-resistant.

4. Gloves, inner, chemical-resistant.
5. Boots, outer, chemical-resistant steel toe and shank.
6. Optional Level B:
_ Coveralls
_ Boot covers, outer, chemical-resistant, disposal
_ Hard hat
_ Face shield
Level C

1. Full-face or half-mask air purifying respirator.
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2. Hooded chemical-resistant clothing.
3. Gloves, outer, chemical-resistant.
4. Gloves, inner, chemical-resistant.
5. Optional Level C:
_ Coveralls
_ Boot covers, outer, chemical resistant, disposal
_ Hard hat
_ Face shield
_ Boots, outer, chemical-resistant steel toe and shank
_ Escape Mask
Level D
1. Coveralis
2. Boots/shoes, chemical-resistant steel toe and shank.
3. Safety glasses or chemical splash goggles.
4. Gloves, inner, chemical-resistant.
5. Optional Level D:
_ Gloves
_ Boots, outer, chemical-resistant, disposal
_ Hard hat*

_ Face shield
_ Escape Mask

*Required

g:\usars\terriidoc\safetank -
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14, sSubmit Plot Plan (See Instrﬁctioﬁs)
0. Enclose Deposit (See Inatructions)-—

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days af
digcovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unanthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. {see Instiuctions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
jin item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true. '

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Fnvironmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this nlan ia approved.

T understand that any changeg in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approvai is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicabie OSHA {Occupational Safety apnd Hezalth
Administration} regquirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are sclely the responsibility of
the pruperty ownmer or his agent and that this responglbility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.
onee I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contaet
the project Eazardous Materials gpecialist at least thres working days in
advance of =ite work to schedule the required inspections. :
Signature cof Contractor

Name (please type)._ 1errl Stack

signature ggéaﬁé Q%/(

Date \/ 95/ 9 "
Signature of Site Qwper ator \_é

Name {please type) D‘ﬂfmﬂ?a’\-

Signature i e:r,f !

Date ./ 5::/‘5; /%

Post-tt™ brand fax transmittal termo 7671 [+otpegen s |

: esds Shek T BEe ol
LT

| - i
P1-29-1996 10: IZAM 5if 337 9335 P.B1



BP BP OIL BP Oil Company
Envirgnmental Resources Management
Building 13, Suite M

295 SW 415t Street
Rentcn, Washington 98055-4931

November 23, 1994 (206} 251-0667

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Attention Ms. Eva Chu - Hazardous Materials Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250 -
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:. BP (il Site No. 11120

6400 Dublin Blvd. : -

Dublin, CA o
StID 2095 “h

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter responds to your August 31, 1994, correspondence, in which you raised the
concern that quarterly monitoring activities may have been terminated, and requested that
BP continue to submit quarterly monitoring reports in a timely manner.

BP has not discontinued these activities, nor do we plan to discontinue these activities in
the immediate future.

You should note that Alisto Engineering Group is performing groundwater monitoring
activities at all of the BP sites located in California. Turnaround for these reports is
typically on the order of 60-days. Although there have been situations where turnaround
has exceeded 60-days, BP and Alisto continuously strive to meet or beat this target.
Given the scope of activities necessary to complete sampling at all of our sites, we believe
that this is an appropriate length of time for all of the agencies within the state, however,
there may still be isolated cases where report turnaround will exceed 60-days. With the
recognition that the work is proceeding in a timely manner, I believe that some flexibility
on required report submittal dates on the part of a regulatory agency is appropriate.
During our meeting on November 16, I discussed measures that BP implemented to
further reduce report turnaround, and I believe that this will go a long way to address your
CONCErns.

Please give me a call in the event you would like to discuss this matter further. I can be
reached at (206) 251-0689.

Sincerely,

—

Scott T. Hooton
Environmental Resources Management



" ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTVENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
StID 2095 Cakiand, CA 94621
{(510) 271-4320
October 27, 1994

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP 0il

295 SW 41lst Street, Bldg 13, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055

RE: Modified Sampling Frequency at BP No. 11120, 6400 Dublin
Blvd, Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Hooton:

I have completed review of Alisto’s August 1994 Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site.
And, I concur that the sampling frequency may be reduced to a
semi-annual basis for wells Mw-1, MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6. These
welle should be sampled in the first and third guarters of each
year (March and September).

If you have any questions, I may be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

JYES

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Brady Nagle, Alisto, 1777 Oakland Blvd, Suite 200, Walnut
Creek, CA
files
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ALANHHDA(X)UNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

: AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistamt Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 2095 Hazardous Materials Division
' 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Auyust 31, 1994 Cakland, CA 24621

(510} 271-4320
Mr. Scott Hooton

BP 0il
295 SW 41st Street, Bldg 13, Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

RE: QMRs for .BP Oil Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd, Dublin
94568 =

Dear Mr. Hooton:

Oour files show the most recent quarterly report of groundwater
monitoring at the above referenced site to be dated April 1994,
for the sampling event occurring in March 19%9%4. As you are
aware, Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23CCR),
Section 2652{d), requires the owner or operator of an UST
facility to submit reports every three months, or at a more
frequent interval as specified by the local agency or regional
water board, until investigation and cleanup are complete.

Please continue to submit quarterly monitoring reports in a
timely manner, within 60 days after field work. &and, if
quarterly monitoring has stopped, it must be reinstated
immediately.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reporte pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.
If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6700.
Sincerely,

IS

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
files
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BP OIL BP Oil Company

16400 Southcenter Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, Washington 98188
(208} 575-4077

December 3, 1993
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attention Ms. Eva Chu

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: BP 0il Site No. 11120
6300 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA
Dear Ms. Chu:
I understand that you do not have a copy of the enclosed report
in your files. Please give me a call at (206) 394-5243 with
questions regarding this submission.
Sincgfely,
o al
cott T. Hooton
Environmental Resources Management

attachment

cc: site file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ale o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES :

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 2095 State Water Resources Controt Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

April 20, 1993 UST Local Ovarsight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Ms. Pauline Reith Oakland, CA 94621
BP Oil (510} 271-4530

16400 Southcenter Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, WA 98188

Subject: Phase II S8ite Characterization at BP 8tation #11120,
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Ms. Reith:

I have reviewed the proposed workplan for the second phase of
site characterization, prepared by Hydro-Environmental
Technologies, Inc., for the above referenced site. The plan is
acceptable and field work should commence within 60 days of the
date of this letter.

T would like to modify the groundwater monitoring schedule as
follows:

1. Measure groundwater elevation on a mqntﬁi; basis for one
quarter (three consecq;ive months) to verify flow direction o
is Efirly consistent. guixdﬁiff N qc?w&ﬁiLﬁ %aﬁ.gLﬁ_;ak;fthwWhﬁg
oW = 4 qu L ’1“ i 2 p 2y e urio §Goye— A tlj S o

2. After one qué%tﬁr‘Bf‘ﬁoni%sﬁin St 4hd 'FTow éir dtion qz (57
consistent, groundwater monitoring can then be decrea ed to 9{2%&{%

a quarterly basis. éliﬁLﬁﬁfi’pvﬁ¢x=&3 i e .

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at the
above number.

jZi:Z;;iizzkam,.
eva chu
D%g Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Markus Niebanck, HETI, 2363 Mariner Sq., Suite 243,
Alameda, CA 94501
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID ). KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

StID 2095
April 6, 1993

Ms. Pauline Reith

BP 0il

16400 Southcenter Pkwy, Suite 301
Tukwila, WA 98188

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Ciean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94821

{510) 271-4530

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Reports for BP 0il No. 11120,

6400 Dublin Blvd., CA 94568

Dear Ms. Reith:

This office has completed review of Hydro-Environmental
Technologies’ Preliminary Site Assessment Report, dated January

7, 1993, for the above referenced site.

Four soil borings were

advanced adjacent to the underground storage tanks and the pump
islands. 8oil analysis from boring B-4, at 5.5’ depth, exhibited

up to 350ppm TPH-G, 140ppm TPH-D,

and 800ppb benzene. The four

borings were converted to monitoring wells. Water analysis from
MW-4 exhibited up to 2,300ppk TPH-G, 12%20ppb TPH-D, and 23ppb

benzene.

Clearly, an unauthorized fuel release has occurred at the site.

At this time additional investigations are required to determine
the extent and severity of soil and groundwater contamination at
the site. Such an investigation shall be in the form of a Soil
and Groundwater Investigation, or SWI. The information gathered
by the SWI will be used to determine an appropriate course of
action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The SWI must
be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations
for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tanks, the State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Field Manual,
and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of Regulations. The
major elements of such an investigation are summarized in the
attached Appendix A.

The SWI proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for RWQCB "sign off." All reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist,
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

In addition, a quarterly groundwater monitoring schedule should
be implemented. Technical summary reports documenting each well
sampling and monitoring episode are also due quarterly. This
schedule shall continue until further notice.



Pauline Reith Page 2

re: BP 0il #11120
April 6, 1993

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB. Copies of all proposals and reports must
also be sent to Mr. Sumadhu Arigala of the RWQCB.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

M

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

falal Sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB

Tom Hathocox, Dougherty Regional Fire Authority
Edgar Howell/filge.

bpdublnl



LOP -.LANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM . printed:

11/04/98
Mark Qut What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 2095 LOC:
SITE NAME: Fred's Auto BP 0il #11120 DATE REPORTED : 11/18/92
ADDRESS : 6400 Dublin Blvd DATE CONFIRMED: 11/18/93
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568 MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:3A1 EMERGENCY RESP: X
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 92‘18(51_3
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: 1I - DATE UNDERWAY: 11/18/92 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : . DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 6 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/01/94
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCW
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : . REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Scott Hooton
COMPANY NAME: BP 0il Company
ADDRESS: 295 Sw - 41st St.
CITY/STATE: Renton WA 98055
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Chester Bennett
COMPANY NAME: Tosco Corporation
ADDRESS: 2130 Professional Dr #100
CITY/STATE: Roseville CA 95661-3738
INSPECTCR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
. DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
~ ANNPGMS LOP DATE ’ LOP DATE

i Tramst/red T Lo’ 21“37%
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BF Qil Company

16400 Southcenter Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, Washington 88188

(206) 575-4077

February 4, 1993

Alameda County Health Agency
Ms. Susan Hugo

Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, CA 924621

RE: BP OIlL FACILITY #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd.
Dublin, CA

Attached please find our PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT AND
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE LEAK
CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT for the above referenced facility.

Please call me at (206) 394-5243 with questions regarding this
submission. ;e ) %ﬁqggﬁéq

Respectfully,

el

Pauline Reith
Environmental Professional

PR:jc ERM11120UST

cc: Mr. Markus Niebanck, 2363 Mariner Square Dr., Suite 243
Alameda, CA 194501

Site file
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | :FOR LOCAL/AGENCY US QNLY :
REPORT BEEN FILED 7 -
[T ves [& ND [ ves m ND : CAMATION ACCORDING TO.THE
DISTRIBUTION SHOWN ONTHE IW$TRUCTION SHEET ON THE BACK PAGE OF THIS FOR
REPCRT DATE CASE #
Q1 2.04249, 3
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FHANG REPOAT PHONE “SiN
| Paoliag, V2i T B\ 3605039 Lo
?_J REPRESENTING OWNER/OPERATOR || REGIONAL BOARD | SOMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
L
& | [ LocaLasency OTHER P @] l _Ddmpoanan
2 | ADDRESS J — 1 ~3
1400 Sovthcaatte Runmy, o lokusila WA §%1vY
w NAME CENTACT PERSON PHONE
d
2| Shama_ [ unwoms { )
£ 2! ADDRESS
a2
o
STREET cITY STATE 7ip
FACILITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) OPERATCR PHONE
L5 ¥ 3
5 P <k Ao- 11126 (S10%25 /Y3
=
% | ADDRESS
¢l o400 DobliveR3lvd bt Alsne b 74563
o b AE va . \’\ 2
= CT}SS STREET
@ | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
=2 AManne b S| St Hugo [Eotlin] 61022 0
Ew . .
28 Yo Co Caltn e Huso l EGT GIO271-453
& REGIONAL BOARD 1 PHONE
&< .
=10, At RDOLE (51 )25 1255
o | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
Wo
24 6"5.@ L
ge AL (5’ unnown
=0
2z 2
2z
@ [] unknown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [} mnventoRyconTROL [T SUBSURFACE MONTTORING [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
w
5 \ ul l ol Y| 4\'[ 2. ] TanTEST  [] TANK REMOVAL 32 orer Dk 4955eSSnun |
< | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHCD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
<L
P N { o ol | J lz UNKNOWN [ ] REMOVE CONTENTS [} CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ ] REPAIR PiPNG
it M ¥
é HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? [ REPAIR TANK [ ] CLOSE TANKE FILLINPLACE | | CHANGE PROCEDURE
8| [] ves [] w0 IFYES DATE W o o [_] REPLAGE TANK [ ] otHER
| SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
L
g3 [] TankLeak o, uNKNOWN [ ] ovessiL [] RUPTUREFAILURE [] st
=T
89| [[] reiNgLEAK [71 oTHeR ] corrosion [, uninow [] other
w w CHECK ONE ONLY
Sr BL unoetermiven  [] SOLONLY [ ] GROUNDWATER [ | DAINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE DNLY
z 2 [] MNOACTION TAKEN [} PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WO RKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARAGTERIZATION
% &=l [[] 1EAXBEING CONFIRMED |EL PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PRDGRESS
w
© [T] REMEDIATION PLAN [] CASE CLOSED CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNEGESSARY) [ ] CLEANUP UNDERWAY
’ CHEGK A P ROPRIATE ACTION(S) [ ] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) [ ENHANGED 810 DEGRADATION (IT)
= § [] capsiE(cD) [] excavatea TREAT(ET [] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT)[_| REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
Z2| [ CONTANMENTBARRIER (CB) [} O ACTION REQUIRED (NA) [ ] TREATMENT AT HOOKLP (HU) [] VENTsOIL (vs)
[ ] vacuum EXTRACT (vE) [ otHER(OM
1]
[
=z
w
=
=
Q
L&)

HSC 05 (&80)



.

Ko

Project Specialist (print}

e aay -

ardoa counTy HEALTH cARE SE‘CES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

OAKLAND,

CA 94621

PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSBURE PLAN

* % * Complete according to attached instructions * * %

Business Name BP Station

Business Owner _ BP Qil Company

Site Address Dublin @ Dougherty

city Dublin zip _94568  phone _828-1830
Mailing Address Same as above.

city /. Zip Phone

Land’ Owner BPF 0il Company

;}a’éress P.O. Box 94563 City, State Cleveland, OHpj, 44101
ﬁénerator name under which tank will be manifested .

H & H

EPA I.D. No. urder which tank will be manifested _CAL 000035356

N -1 -

rev 12/90




LV /r_\. .

6. Contractor P.adiso Construction ,

Address 9220 G Street

City Oakland, CA 94603 Phone 415-562-5511
G0) Lk 3390
License Type _ 259820 D 1
7. Consultant Majors Engineering, Inc.

Address 100 Park Place, Suite 220

Ccity. San Ramon, CA 94583 . Phone 415-820~2423

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Terry Grayson Title Construction Eng.

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 3

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of tanks at facility 3
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled =**
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson EPA I.D. No. 019

Hauler License No. _CAD009466392 License Exp. Date

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

city Richmond State CA Zip 94801

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name __Erickson ' EPA I.D. No. 019

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

City Richmond State CA zZip 94801
-2 -
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c) Tank and Pi&ng Transporter .

Name Erickson EPA I.D. No. 019

f ' Hauler License No, CAD009466392 License Exp. Date
Address 255 Parr Blvd.
city Richmond state _CA  zip 24801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name -__Erickson : EPA I.D. No. __ 019
Address 255 Parr Blwvd.
City Richmond State CA Zip 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Mardo Kabrellon

Company Mardo Kaprellon

2ddress P.0O. Box 996

City Benicia State CA Zip 94510 phone 707=746-6915

12. Laboratory

Name Segquoia Analytical
Address 1900 Bates Avenue y .
city Concord State CA 2ip 94520

State Certification Ne. 1271

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Unknown

‘ -5 -
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14, Describe methc. to be used for renderin.ank inert

Before tanks are pumpaed out and inerted, all associated Piping
must be flushed out into the tanka. All accessible associated

piping must then be removed. Inaccessible Piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to

be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- ~ Samples

water, etc.)

Product Super Unleaded Soil Along Pump
Lines Gascline Islands
Product Regular Unleaded Soil Along Pump;;
Lines Gasoline Islands d -
Product Regular Leaded Soil Along Pump
Lines Gasoline Islands

One soil sample must be collectad for every 20 feet of piping that

is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

‘( Volume

Stockpiled Soil

(Estimated)

Sampling Plan

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method

Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
i TPH as EPA 5030 Modified 8015

Gasoline

BTXE EPA 8020

Total Lead DHS-LUFT

Tel i

3

17. Submit Site Health ‘and Safety Plan (See Instructiocns)

[ O e T
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»18. Submit Worker'sglompensation Certificate C.y

Name of Insurer

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within S days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
{see Instructiocns)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done

in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, acceptaed closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three ¢
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections. .

Signature of Contractor

Name (pleasa type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Cwner or Operator

Name (please type

rev 12/20



| B Starion)
) ® @ Cdoo DuaL &\Jo
Dopernd

1. SITE LAYOUT ARD FACILITY DIAGRAMS

Attach an annotated map of the facility sufficient to allow fire,
safety, health, and other appropriste personnel to adequately
respond to an emergency at your facility and indicate if it is
available on site to first responders. See instructions.

3. HUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 5

K. SIZE OF FACILITY IN SQ. FT. 9,600 8q. Ft

L. EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANS ARD PROCEDURES

Energeay £13R50"%) i BTN R beelSfu 2 wnen "0
Situation merits 4) Proceed to a sate location.

.

{See Instructions. Use additional sheets as requized)

M. EMPLOYEE TRAINING PROGRAM
‘Initial and annual refresher training plan for your business:

Brplovees are initially trained by manager in the areas of

shut-down procedures, emergency response: notification, and

small five supression, :
(S5ee Instructions. Use additional sheets as reqguired)

!

1 certify that the information contained in this business plan is
accurate, that the plan meets the reguirements of Chapter 6.85
{Section 25500 et seq.) of the Health =2nd Safety Code, that
smendments and revisions to it will be submitted in accordance
with that Chapter, and that I am authorized to make this
cettification on behalf of the above-named business.

Signature :._»_’z’ZCa..._,.___...—-- Title o LAETL Date /Z-IQ-W

1f this is not an initial submission, date of last change:

e
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET

s

II—_*:W;‘
SITE INFORMATION StID: 2095 Site#: 830
. PROJECT#: . 830A
B P 0il PROJECT TYPE:
6400 Dublin Blvad INSP: RAVI ARULANAQ%E;M
Dublin 94568 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site cContact: )
Site Phone :
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION : PAYOR INFORMATION
B P 0il Co.
P O Box 94727 o
Cleveland OH 44101 #351
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone @ Payor Phone. :
Hours ' Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In. Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
3 ========ﬂ==ﬂ========= T =+ EISEEIZEIIE =N Tt ]
Balance from Prev.Page ..se: saces  veose R

Rept# 577160
12/07/90 Deposgt of $744.00 @ $90/hour +8.26
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= UPON CQMPLETION OF PROJECT _
___ State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY : : S ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment#

DATE OF COMPLETION : 9 ~2°4-AJ  DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL cosT OF PROJECT: \ -5, 5D REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 1/93

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program.






